PLAINTIFFS to accept and distribute said fiords or in any other way to represent them as their 

attorney. 

7850.. 146°  Streets Si 
The Law Office of Michael 3. Reppas, 

le 5010 Miami Lakes, FL • 330 I 6•Teff305)822-8422•Pax(305)822-3155 

38. On or around dune 24,2011, ANTHONY TITONE deposited the TWENTY-

FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (S25,000.00) settlement funds into his Trust Account. See, 

Composite Exhibit "J." 

39. On or around July 1. 2011, ANTHONY TITONE, at the direction of JOSEPH 

TITONE and BAYSINGER, distributed from his Trust Account the proceeds from the settlement 

with DTS as follows: JOSEPH TITONE received FIFTEEN THOUSDAND FIVE HUNDRED 

DOLLARS (S15,500.00) arid BAYSINGER received NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 

DOLLARS ($9,500.00). Sed, Composite Exhibit "I." 

40. In furtherance of their conspiracy, and despite having already filed and settled the 

lawsuit against DTS, BAYSINGER, in or around July 2011 informed PLAINTIFFS of his 

intention to hire JOSEPH acITONE to represent than in a lawsuit against DTS on behalf of

[...]

PLAINTIFFS that BAYSINGER and JOSEPH TITONE perpetuated multiple frauds upon the 

Court in the lawsuit against DTS by altering documents to establish standing in said case. 

46. In or around February 2012, PLAINTIFFS approached BAYSINGER and 

inquired about the TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLAR ($25,000.00) settlement. Defendant 

BAYSINGER informed PLAINTIFFS that Defendant JOSEPH TITONE took the TWENTY-

FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (S25,000.00), and then immediately ended the parties' 

conversation. 

47. In or around March 2012, PLAINTIFFS filed a complaint with the Florida Bar 

against Defendant JOSEPH TITONE for filing the frivolous lawsuit referred to above and for 

stealing the TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLAR ($25,000.00) settlement funds resulting 

from same. Said complaint with the Florida Bar is still under investigation. 

48. The SUBJECT MERCHANDISE identified above was placed from, delivered to, 

stored in and stolen front Miami-Dade County, Florida 

49. The wrongful lawsuit and resulting settlement was filed in Miami-Dade County,

[...]

guarantee as co-guarantors, for the SUBJECT MERCHANDISE in the amount of ONE 

HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000.00). See, Exhibit "A." 

57. In or around March 2010, the SUBJECT MERCHANDISE was shipped to DTS' 

storage warehouse in Miami-Dade County, Florida. Shipping fees in the amount of ONE 

THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS ($1,440.00) was paid by LIEBSTER. See, 

Exhibit "C." 

58. Between April 21, 2010, and May 3, 2010, Plaintiffs, MANFREDI SR. and 

Ernesto LIEBSTER, paid all amounts due for the SUBJECT MERCHANDISE pursuant to the 

PERSONAL GUARANTEE. See, Composite Exhibit "D."

[...]

and ALEXANDER LIEBSTER, as trustee for the Estate of Ernesto Liebster, demand a judgment 

against the Defendants, KOBALTEK, INC., an inactive Florida Corporation, DARREN 

BAYSINOER, individually, and JOSEPH T1TONE, individually, for treble damages in the 

amount of SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000.00) pursuant to Fla. Stat. 

§772.11, prejudgment interest, an award of attorneys' fees and costs incurred as a result of 

bringing this action, and a jury trial on all issues triable. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Law Offices of Michael J. Reppas, 
Attorneys for Plaintiffi?